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I'r appears from a passage in e Adugio of Desilerios Ermsnus (4 p, 1407
a6y, ihe second edition of which was printed at Veniee in 150%% that
Aldo Manuzio® his pubfisher, had reeontly shown him the MH, found in
w very ancient French libraey, of & Cormene de Vere, aseribed by the eopyist
to Catullus. Tho faet hat Manuzio showed liis diseovery to Erazmus lowds
De In Monpove ' to eonjecture that in 1504 Jacopo Sannazaro * had, on bis

I Erasmi RBotorodami Adagisvum Chilisdes tees ne Contucine fere totidem = ALL
studiost=s = 0 Aldos, 15908 [Dirit. Mus, No, 836, L 270, See falia 04, ehilias T, 520, whern
Erasinus, illustrating Uie proverh mycleor Perdodit Sientin, writest—* Mominit do Amy-
clarutn-silentio Siliusy Tialloussquasjee ororfore salottur dsrydac. Meminit et Cotwllios misl
[allit inscriptio exrminis DE VERE, quod soper nobis Aldus Manwtios mess exhiliit i
antiguissima quadam Galline Libliothees repevtuny, S olupelis, e fecdinns, perdidic
sifopttign The fiest edition of the 4 wis pohlighed gl Paris u 1w There ia
wo eopy of 6 at the British Meseoni, ot T lase aseortaioed from Me G0 Vioe, sub-
libravian of the Jelin Byland= Libery at Magchester, where theee b= o copy, that the fir-t
edition, which is guite a small volume eosttaiminz suly abong 200 pooverts, does ol
inclwde the provests dwgpedis peedidit sifodtaon. Presumabldy, therefare, 6 wis betworn
e yoars IH00 and 1508 that XMoanoedo showal the M. D question te Frasnius,

¥ Tho editar of the fimois Adine elittons of Greek anel Boman elassics. e lived
Aep 1440-15130  His ovigina]l oswe was Teobolds Mapweel abso written Manozen .
Ernzmus was livioz at Venice as the guest of Manuzho when he produced in 1505 the
socond editton of e Ldagio

* Arzwagienm, vol, itl; pp 13-
renils i—* Ernsiie, an proveri Lingelas perdidis siotbont, oat le pronier gui ait it me
de ceto pidee b, ditil, o Caralle dams Teoanaauserit qu'il oo vie elive Able Munu
Commne c'est divta une ancienne Billothique de Franee qrelle avall o erouvee, j'ai
opinkon qu'en 1500 Sannnagar, & som recone de oo pais-laeg poyodt Bien Fene avoie rapportie
avee M'autres wanuserlts ewricus quil yoaveit decouveris, Lels que des fragments des
Halieutiques 'Ovide, 106 Cynégetiques de Giratina e e Nemesianns, Ulilodeaire du
Rutilivs; ol penb-tlee qualiues autved,!

+ Au lwlian poet ; a0, L1A35-1580 (or 1532,

S (vidde cofea nador the vear 1510Y,  The passrge in qliesty
nti
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veturn from Frauce, brought with him this M8, as well as certzin other
curious codices, which ha had diseovered thers, such as the fragments of
Ovid’s  Nulientiza, the Cynegefiee of Graling and Nemesianus, and the
Sthierary of Rutilins.  But all we know for a fact is that Erasmus quotes
from the poem in question one ling, and one only, 1o the following form —
Sic Amyclas, dum tacebant, perdidit silentium.

Netther of the twe extant codices of the Pervigiling Veneris contains the
line in precizely this form ; for the Coder Salinasionns (lheveinafter reforred to
as 5)* reads in its ninety-seeatud line :—

sie amiclas cium faeerel perdedit silentinm,
amd the Coder Thuawrews (hereinafter referved o as L))" has as its mnely-first
line :—

sde muidas e taceret perdidit stlentivm,
Either, thersfore, Erasmus had lefore him some M5, other than 8 or I,
or else he himself somewhat sehitrarily alteved cian fneeret into dum faceband,
or perhaps, having seen 8 or T (prolably the former as it does not miswrite
the name Awmiclus), Le queted the line inecorvectly from memaory, The fact
that the MS,, which Erasmus saw, ascribed the poem to Catnllus wonld
appear, 83 the poem is not so azeribed by 8 or T, to support the theory that
the Codex discovered in the anclent Freneh lihwary was neither 5 nor
T, hut seme other MS. since lost,  Against this argument Jo. Christian
Wernsdort ! contends that in T the Epithalamiaon of Caiuz Valeving Catullus
Veronensis precedes the Devcigilin by o shord interval only, and that for
this renson Erasms aseribed the poem to Catudlus, although he had Lefore
him no other M3, than T, Bui T lind it diflicult to believe thal so sound
a seliolar ns Brasmus would have attributed the quotation in question to

® Fur a further neeount of this M5, sce pp. 7-8 dufen,

" For o further secount of this M, sve pp, 6-7 and note 19 Dofre,

¥ FPoatwe Lotiel Minmes, vol fil, pp. 428-88 and H55-42 (vide e nnder the year 17520
The paseage relarred b pearls =—' Catolli Veronensis lioe os=0 Aldus Manutios, Erosmus o
Meursins oxbatimarant, quae opinio inde orta videtur, quodl in Fithooi vetustissann eodive
non longo islervalle praceolobat Epithalamiom O Vol Catnllic B oquaan ALL Manuti
exemplar, quod ille Catullo teibudsee dicitar, in antiguissimn Galliae bibliotheea roportum
ity suupleor Doe ex codews eodice, quom postos Pitloeoms vidie, deseriplom e
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Catullus, ndding wisi fallit fnseriptio carminiz, if the M3, hefore bim bad oot
Qxl‘l[‘l!'-.»'iil}' aseribod e s o Catullus.  Todeed, so far from atiributing
the poem to Catullus, Ervasmus appears to love doubited whetlior the M5,
was not at Guwelt in its aseriplion of the work to Ut author, Tt should
alse Lo moted that T reads aumeides cwm fierrel, nol Auyelus dem taceband,
and I cannot think that Erasmus weald, withoot meniioning the fact, have
made so consideralle an alteration in the text.  Still less am T dizposed to
helieve that Ersmus swould have teasted fo his memory in sueh a matter.
Moreover, the Ferelpiiom is next mentioned in 1645 by Giglio Grogovio
Giraldi of Ferrara fa. v 1470-1352) who says :—' Aldum Manntiogm meming
dicere, se Catulli poima labere quod VER inseribitur,  Tdem et Eracmus
fatetur: needum famen mihi videre contigit'” Thus apparently Mauuzio
as well a5 Erasoms had noticed that the Codex in guestion ascribed tle
poem bo Catullus: and neither of these eminent seholars refereed to the
poem as Pereigiling Vercris, which title oceurs both in 8 and T. Erpsmus
spoke of it as Owrmen o Vere, and Manuzio deseribed it as pesion guod
VER inscribiter,  It, thevefore. seems certain that in their M3, the opening
line of the poem was not the vefrain, as in 8 and T, but ihe line '
novune, wer i caoewn, &e.;oand Twould in passing note this as @ further
confirmation of the conjecture that the refrain should be omitted from the
beginning of the peain.’ On the whole, therefove, () because the penuliimate
line of the peem as quoted by Erasmus differs from that line ns written in
S and T; () because 5 and T do not aseribe the poem to Catullus ;
(¢} because the poem in 8 and T is expressly entitled Peoeigilivm Venrris,
which cannot have been the case in the S, which Ernsmus and Manuzio
saw ; and finally {d) because the poem in 8 and T begins with the refrain
and not with the line Cer nawnw, &e., 1 conclude with some eonfidence that
Manuzio and Erasmus had betore them a M3, {othier than S or Ty which
has since been lost.

* Historiae protarmm fam Graceoram gnam Latinornm Ihalogi decens, guibns saripta
of wvitae corun sic exprimuttar, ub e perdiscare coplentibus, minimum inm laloris csse
queat @ Lilio Gregario Gyraldo Ferrarfonsi anctore @ cum indice locupletissimo @ Basilose,
1545 [ Brit, Mus, No, 1161 b 27, Sew book =, p. 1050,

P AL pp. 810 of my edition (sew flw vear 1913 infra’.
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Joseph Justus Sealiger' is the next seholar who mentions the Pereigifiom,
He zuzgested, in 1577, thal the author of the Carmen de Vere, referred fo
by Evasmus, was not €. Val. Catullus Veronensis, hul a cerlain Catullus
Urbiearius Mimegraphus, mentioned by Juvenal and Martial.” It was in the
same year that Pierre Pithou (Petrus Pithoeus or Pythoens ; A.n, 1530-16)
tliscovered the poem in the Coder Thinens’® from which he prepaved the
first printed text of the ereipilimn Veweris!' This edition was printed
towards the elose of 1577 in small dto size (250% 1060 mm.) on two sheets.
making four pages in all. Ouw pages 1-3 the FPevvigilion itself is printed
and on page 4 the verses known as Floridi de qualitete vilue, which ferm
Nos, 245-52 in Alexander Riese’s Antfiolagin Lating” The text is o faith-
ful transeript of the Coder Pheanens (now No. 5071 in the National Libeary
nt Paris) and is preceded by the following preface, dated Jan. 1, 1575 :7—

Lectori.

{ui mos veteribus enm desperatos ante iannas eelloenrent, ut vel extremum
spiribum reddevent texras, wel possent a transeuntibus forte eurnri; idem
mihi eonsilivn Tuit in disponendis huiug poemalis, ssne anbigul, wive
Catulli, sive alterius sit, rveliyuiis ; quarum ego salutem commendatnm
cupic vel Medicorum pueriz. dum qui fide o nobis exhibentur de vetus-

W The family nanee waos delli Seola, oF de ' Feeale ¢ the father Tulins Caesar Sealigor Tived
A w, 1541558 and the son Toseph Tustus Sopliger Tived & o, 1540 1600,

M Joscphi Sealigeri Tol Caes, 6 Costigationes in Catalbom, Tiallem, Fropertinm
Lt ine, npncl Mamertwm atizaouimm, in officina Rel, Steplioni 5 1537 [Brit, Mg Mo,
1002, b 6) AL pod Sealiger writes:—¢ Td tantom dicam s Uebicarivim of Mimogzraphon
proviam hwic nostro OO Tujase = enins memindl Tyvewsdis,  Bi fortasse fs Dwil anetor
carminia DE VERE, cx ogquo hoe cital Evasmns teGie dmgelas, b focebaae’y geididit
adleadd inan.'

2 Vwv. Sef wvidd, B8O and xivk 110 Martinl v, 30, 3

B o enlled beesuse on ity seeond Folio ave foseribiod (he words  Tae, Aoz Thuan) ',
tdieating that 3t oneo belonged (o Jacques Angusto do Than (a m A-1017Y owner of
the famous Hibrary, known as Bibliothese Thwavea, at Pavis,  The Dovigilios ks writlen on
fodiv Banig. in this S, and o faesimile of the pages in question will Lo fomnd in oy
ailitiop of the pocim,

T B Bevee e PRITGegrie 1%, Pl 1200 under Che year 1535 gl 1L Omont was (e
saclielar wliee rodisesyepob Uia odifie prriskeegs of Ehe o,

B Vol b {=ew also wnder the yoar 1306 it
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Hesimo, sal unico exemplari, esdem, ul pao est, sl ownibos teactentor,
KL Ian. cosomxxvon,

Pithou sent copies of this hooklet 1o doseph Justus Sealigor, to Jun
qan der Docs, the Elder (Janus Dousa, pater s 1515-160 ), aod to Joest
Lips {Justus Lipsiuzs; aop. I5347-1606),  Senlizer returned Lis copy some
titne later to Pithow approving a eevtain number of the conjectnred emenda
tions=, which Pithon had printed in the mavein of his text, and suggesting
to him ecertain others. This copy of the oditio privevis, with Sealizer's
conunents, is now hound up in vol. 895 (fols. 65-9) of the - Colleetion Dupuy '
in the National Library at Paris.” Lt is inferesting to note that, st the head
of his comments on the text, Sealiger somewhat modilied kis opinion as to
the authorship of the poem, saying :—Ff Poeta iste floruit post Antoninoram
tempora, qued facile ex charactere deprehenditur; et, sl verwm auguror, post
Constantinum ; quibus temporibns nen temere alic quam trockaice metro
seribebant,  Non alias erebrior eius metrl usus.’

We learn from Aehille Estago |Achilles Statius; a. oo 1524-81) that only
three or four copies of Pithou's editio priveeps were printed.'” Al of tlien.
exeept the one now preserved at Paris, appear to have been lost.  Estago
himeelf could not procure a printed copy, Lut obtained in 1578 a transeript
for his ewn use, and this MS. copy, together with Lhe marginal aunotations
of Estago, is now preserved as MS. Il 106 in the Vallicellann Library, We
do not know what became of the printed copy of the editio prineeps sent hy
Fithou to Jan van der Does; but it seems prohable that this scholar also

W Sealiger wrote to Iithon from Peitiers on Jume 2, 1578 *Je ne sad i vouls avds tecen
I response qgue fe vous fels touchinnt e Parvigilue Fenertz,  Jo la baiblai & M™ Heno Stmon,
quin esté receveur des fortiffentions ', ... Also on June 20, 1578, he wrote in o postaeript —
“de vons envele o gue §'ok eottd sur le Poniyilijon Peneris et ce que men semble, mais ne
Jirends pas mon avis feaguam gepios 30fan. Jo Ual faict pour vous olafir”, . oL Collvetion
Dpuy, vel, 406, fole, 178 and 1800,

Vo Bew Rortie de Philolopie ix; pp. 1240 (under the year 1885 fifra),  E. Chateluin was
the scholar whoe fiesl doow attention to the M3, of Estacn on the Ferigitiuns. Estavo
writes i —* Mons. Fythoeous o'l faied stamipare & o 4 solasse,  Non o'hio potube haver in
stamipn, ma Uho traseritto come ello sta” Estage must have reeelved thiz copy early
in 1578, for the letter addvessod to Pimelli, whicl follaws in the ME, is dated 5 eld,
April 1575".



